year-end unwinds the position, the entity might disclose a graph that shows the exposure at various times during

the period, or disclose the highest, lowest and average exposures.

FRS 107.40(a),(b) Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies against the

functional currency of each group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change

in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the group where they gave rise to an

impact on the group’s profit or loss and/or equity.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each group entity, profit or loss and

other equity will increase (decrease) by:

   US Dollar impact  Euro impact  Japanese Yen impact

   2017  2016  2017  2016  2017  2016

   $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

 Group

FRS 107.40(a) Profit or loss   (728)   (5,132) (i)  916   658  (i)  (392)   (468) (i)

FRS 107.40(a) Other equity   (33)   (47) (ii)  70   69  (ii)  -   -

 Company

FRS 107.40(a) Profit or loss   (3,606)   (2,740) (iii)  56   49  (i)  -   -

FRS 107.40(a) Other equity   -   -   -   -   -   -

Notes to financial statements

Source

 GAAP Singapore Ltd and its subsidiaries

 Notes to financial statements

 December 31, 2017

Illustrative Financial Statements 2017   88

 If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional currency of each group entity, profit or loss

and other equity will increase (decrease) by:

   US Dollar impact  Euro impact  Japanese Yen impact

   2017  2016  2017  2016  2017  2016

   $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

 Group

FRS 107.40(a) Profit or loss   728   5,132  (i)  (916)   (658) (i)  392   468  (i)

FRS 107.40(a) Other equity   33   47  (ii)  (70)   (69) (ii)  -   -

 Company

FRS 107.40(a) Profit or loss   3,606   2,740  (iii)  (56)   (49) (i)  -   -

FRS 107.40(a) Other equity   -   -   -   -   -   -

 (i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables at the end of the reporting

period in the group.

(ii) This is mainly as a result of the changes in fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

(iii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure to outstanding US dollar inter-company receivables at the end of the

reporting period.

 The group's sensitivity to foreign currency has decreased during the current year mainly due to the disposal of US